ＳＭ－２０６７９２-A
ＩＮＳＴＲＵＣＴＩＯＮ ＭＡＮＵＡＬ
ＭＡＳＴＥＲ ＶＡＬＶＥ
３ＫＡ１，  ４ＫＡ１，  ４ＫＢ１
Ｍ３ＫＡ１，Ｍ４ＫＡ１，Ｍ４ＫＢ１
● Please read this instruction manual
carefully before using this product, par-
ticularly the section describing safety．

  6.2 Disassembling and Reassembling ······················ 23
7. TROUBLE SHOOTING ········································· 27
8. PRODUCT SPECIFICATIONS AND HOW TO ORDER
  8.1 Product Specifications ······································ 28
  8.2 How to Order ·················································· 31
  8.3  Consumable parts ············································ 37
[SM-206792-A/3]－8－
PRODUCT
１
1. PART NAME AND DESCRIPTION
 Direct piping unit Direct piping manifold
 Subplate piping unit Subplate piping manifold
No. Part Name explanation
① Master valve unit There are direct pipng and subplaate piping
② Sub plate It is a block for the piping
③ Piping Port Port pis the supply port;port R is the exhaust port ; port A and B is
the Output port
④ Pilot air piping port It is pilot air,a supply port.(PA,PB)
⑤ Mounting screw There are two every individual valve and it fixes the valve unit on
the Various base.
[SM-206792-A/3] ―9―
SI UNIT
2
2. INTERNATIONAL SYSTEM OF UNITS (SI)
In this manual, values are expressed using the International System of Units
(SI).
Use the table below to convert them into values expressed in conventional units.
Table of conversion between SI units and conventional units
(The values printed in Bolds fonts are values given in the International System of Units (SI)):
 Force
N dyn kgf
1 1×105 1.01972×10-1
1×10-5 1 1.01972×10-6
9.80665 9.80665×105 1
 Stress
Pa or N/m2 MPa or N/mm2 kgf/mm2 kgf/cm2
1 1×10-6 1.01972×10-7 1.01972×10-5
1×106 1 1.01972×10-1 1.01972×10
9.80665×106 9.80665 1 1×102
9.80665×104 9.80665×10-2 1×10-2 1
Note：1Pa=1N/m2, 1MPa=1N/mm2
 Pressure
Pa kPa MPa bar kgf/cm2 atm mmH2O mmHg or Torr
1 1×10-3 1×10-6 1×10-5 1.01972×10-5 9.86923×10-6 1.01972×10-1 7.50062×10-3
1×103 1 1×10-3 1×10-2 1.01972×10-2 9.86923×10-3 1.01972×102 7.50062
1×106 1×103 1 1×10 1.01972×10 9.86923 1.01972×105 7.50062×103
1×105 1×102 1×10-1 1 1.01972 9.86923×10-1 1.01972×104 7.50062×102
9.80665×104 9.80665×10 9.80665×10-2 9.80665×10-1 1 9.67841×10-1 1×104 7.35559×102
1.01325×105 1.01325×102 1.01325×10-1 1.01325 1.01323 1 1.03323×104 7.60000×102
9.80665 9.80665×10-3 9.80665×10-6 9.80665×10-5 1×10-4 9.67841×10-5 1 7.35559×10-2
1.33322×102 1.33322×10-1 1.33322×10-4 1.33322×10-3 1.35951×10-3 1.31579×10-3 1.35951×10 1
Note：1Pa=1N/m2
Example (converting a pressure value):
1kgf/cm2 → 0.0980665MPa 1MPa → 1.01972×10kgf/cm2
[SM-206792-A/3]－10－
UNPACKING
３
3. UNPACKING
Bags containing master valves should be opened only
when you are ready to connect the valves to the pipes
immediately afterward.
 If bags are opened before the valves are ready to be con-
nected to the pipes, the entry of foreign matter from the
piping ports could cause the master valves to fail or mal-
function.
a) Check the model number imprinted on the product to make sure that the
product you received is exactly the product you ordered.
b) Check the exterior of the product for any damage.
c) Before using the product, read the supplied documentation.
！ CAUTION :
[SM-206792-A/3] ―11―
INSTALLATION